# REPORT TO: Planning And Transportation Committee - 15 December 2003

**REPORT ON: Tenders Received** 

**REPORT BY: City Architectural Services Officer** 

**REPORT NO: 823-2003** 

# PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report details tenders received and requests a decision on acceptance thereof.

# RECOMMENDATIONS

Approval is recommended of (1) the acceptance of the tenders submitted by the undernoted contractors and (2) the undernoted total amount, including allowances, for each project:

Project Reference	Project	Contractor	Tender Amount	Total Amount	Finance Available
03-054	Ninewells Hospital Interchange - Bus Stances	Muirfield (Contracts) Ltd, Dundee	£137,374.19	£154,944.19	£154,944.19

# FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Depute Chief Executive (Finance) has confirmed that funding for the above projects is available as detailed on the attached sheets.

# CONSULTATIONS

The Client Department has been consulted with regard to Local Agenda 21 and Equal Opportunities implications and the Chief Executive and the Depute Chief Executives (Support Services) and (Finance) have also been consulted in the preparation of this report.

### **BACKGROUND PAPERS**

Unless stated otherwise on the attached sheets, no background papers, as defined by Section 50D of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 (other than any containing confidential or exempt information), were relied on to any material extent in preparing this report.

### FURTHER INFORMATION

Detailed information relating to the above Tenders is included on the attached sheets.

John T P Porter City Architectural Services Officer 3 December 2003

823-2003

#### PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE - 15 DECEMBER 2003

CLIENT	Planning and Transportation			
PROJECT REFERENCE	03-054			
PROJECT	Ninewells Hospital Interchange Bus Stances			
DESCRIPTION OF WORKS	Construction of enclosed bus shelters and curtain walling			
TOTAL COST	Several Works (reduced by negotiation)		£137,374.1	
	Allowances	-	£17,570.0	
	TOTAL	=	£154,944.1	
FUNDING SOURCE	The cost of this project will be met in full from the Scottish Public Transport Fund Bid allocation for BCPT (Bringing Confidence into Public Transport).			
BUDGET PROVISION & PHASING	2003/2004		£154,944.1	
ADDITIONAL FUNDING	None			
REVENUE IMPLICATIONS	None			
LOCAL AGENDA 21	The proposals to be implemented are aimed at encouraging modes of transport other than the car and as such will contribute to the protection of Dundee's environment.			
EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES	The proposals are aimed at improving public transport for the benefit of all Dundee's citizens, whether or not they have access to a car or are able bodied or have a disability, thus ensuring Dundee's transport network caters for all.			
TENDERS	Six invited; six received	Received	Checked	
	1 Muirfield (Contracts) Ltd, Dundee	£216,746.38	* £137,374.1	
	2 Clachan Construction Ltd, Perth	£243,108.12	£243,108.2	
	3 Forman Construction Ltd, Dundee	£254,511.13	£254,511.1	
	Highest Tender	£268,748.95		
RECOMMENDATION	* The lowest tender received exceeded the finance available. Revisions to the works were identified and a revised price negotiated with the lowest contractor. Acceptance of the tender from Muirfield (Contracts) Ltd in the reduced amount of £137,374.19 is recommended for acceptance.			
ALLOWANCES	Building Warrant		£1,236.0	
	Planning Supervisor		£885.0	
	Professional Services		£15,449.0	
	TOTAL	=	£17,570.0	
SUB-CONTRACTORS	Lareine Engineering Ltd, West Lothian	Curtain Walling		
	Angus McMurtrie (Blacksmiths) Ltd, Wellbank		Blacksmith	
	Angus Decorating Co Ltd, Arbroath Adamson Fabrications (Dundee) Ltd, Dundee	Stain	Painte less Steel Worl	
BACKGROUND PAPERS	Planning & Transportation Committee 9th December 2002, Report No. 851-2002			